In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

Hibiny

08/11/2018

#1
COMPANIES HOusE %

u Company details

05 3[5[2][s5]4]2

Company number

< Filling in this form
Please complete In typescript or in

Company name in full [Glyncastle Plc (Formerly Unity Power Plc)

bold black capitals.

|

[ Administrator's name
Full forename(s) ' Stephen Robert
Surname [Cork
Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber| 6 Snow Hiil
Street
|
Post town | London
County/Region
e [E[CT1 [A] [2]A]Y
Country
I Administrator’s name @
fullforenames __| Andrew Howard @ D s section to tlus s
Sumame Beckingham another administrator,
Administrator’s address @
Building namelnumber‘ 6 Snow Hill @ Other administrator
Street | sncther it
Post town ; London
County/Region r
woie (e lcl1 Al [2[alv,
Country /

04717 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

s 1

From date

To date

Period of progress report
25 BB T2[of1ls
2> fs lefoliis

)

ProgressKeport

B | attaghia copy of the progress report
\ ;

e

Sign anc dakejj

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X

Signature date

i N Ghlls

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

HPresenter information

Mportant information

You do not have to give any cantact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Ben Pa rsons

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

EWhere to send

[ ™ Cork Gully LLP

’Tﬂddless

6 Snow Hill

Past town

London

County/Region

T ECAL R

]DX

Telephone

02072682150
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

fallowing:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




CORK GULLY

Glyncastle Plc (formerly
Unity Power PIc) and its
Subsidiaries

(in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




Based on a solid heritage we are an advisory firm bringing clanty to complex
restructuring, recovery and insolvency situations.

Tne firm remains as committed to our founding principles today as we
were a hundred years ago. Our partners and staff have worked together for
many years, reorganising operations and structures to deliver sustainable

stakeholder value. The current trading erwironment is increasingly
complex, so the sclutions we provide for our clients are more creative,
more responsive and mere effective than ever.




Jomt Adiipestrators’ Progress Repon 20h Septerher 2018

Contents

Glyncastle Group Progress Report
Appendices

- Appendix I Statutory Information
- Appendix li: Group Structure

- Appendix Hi: Extract frorn the Jomt
Adrmnistrators’ proposals

Appenidix IV: Summary of Receipls &
Paymenis

- Appendix V- Summary of the Jont
Adrmimstrator’s Time Costs

24



Gurk Gully 1LP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Glyncastle plc {formerly Unity Power pic), Glyncastle
Mining Limited {formerly Horizon Mining Limited),
Glyncastle Minerat Handling Limited {formerly
Horizon Mineral Handling Limited}, Glyncastle
Rescurce Limited {formerly Unity Mine Limited),
Ocean Coal Limited, Abbey Mine Limited, Centreclear
Limited {all in Administration) ftogether “the Group™)

1. Introduction

Andrew  Beclinghaim and | were  appomnted  Joint
Administrators of the Group on 30 October 2013

The automatic end of cach Administration  was
axiended from 30 October 2011 to 31 January 2015 by
virue ot the consent of creditors (in accordance with
paragraph 78{2) of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act
19863 and subsequently by the Court to 31 July 2015
and. thereafter, 1o 31 January 2016 37 July 2016 30
November 2016 31 March 2017 and 20 June 2017, 31
January 2018 6 Apnit 2018 and 6 Oclober 2018,

{n application of the Jomt Adowmistrators the period
of each Admirisiration will be further extended by the
Court to 25 January 2019 for the reasons cxplaned
fieren.,

This report has been prepared in accordance wilh
Hule 18.2 of the Insolvency Rules 2016 and provides
creditors with an update on the progress of each of the
Adrminisirations since our last report for the period to 22
August 2018,

Creditars will note that the Joint Adinistralors are able
) seek to oextend the Administrations by virtue of clause
(@i of the Jomt Administralors” approved proposals,
as set out ot Appendix 3 to thes report which provide
that the Joint Adimmistrators may be at iberty to do all
such lhings and genarally excroise all therr powers as
Joint Adimimsstrators as they m then discretion consider

deswable n order to achieve the purpose of the
Administrations or 1o protect and preserve the assets of
the Group or maximise the reabsations of those assels
or of any purpose incdeantal to the proposals,

In June 2017, the registerer names of certamn of the
Group companies wele changed to faciditate the sale
pocess as the name change better ofiocted the
undeniving resource Reference s madae i thig report on
occason to the former names of the companies i order
to mamtam consistency with pravious reports.

2. Details of the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

Fach of the companies within the Group was
placed mto admurstration on 30 QOctober 2013 and
Andrew Beckingham and | were apponted as Jomi
Adrumistrators. The Joint Administrators carry out therr
functions jointly and severally,

We consider that the EC regulation on msolvancy
proceedings applies to the Group and also consider that
they are 'main™ proceedings as the Group's registered
oftice and former management address are in the United
Kingdom

3. Statutory Information

The statutory information relating to the Group s
altached at Appendix 1.

4, Principal Activity of the Companies

As previoucly reported the prancipal activity of the
Group 18 the dovelopment and operabion of the Umity
underground coal mine, focated m the Vale of Neath,
South Wales  The Unity mune s the largest dnit
mine m Wales and holds substantial deposits of high
rankimg anthracite coal suitable for the steel ndustry,
thermal power stalions, terro-alloy carbon addstre and



et Adenniste dors” Progress Repont 20th Septeirber 2098

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

carbanisation plants  water treatment and domestic
use rarkots. For ease of reference. we remind you ot
the activity of each of the entiies within the Group as
foltows

* Givncastle plc (formerly Unity Power plc) and
Giyncastie Mining Limited {formerly Horizon
Mining Limited)

Glyncastle ple s the wtimate parent of the Group
and wholly owns all of the other companies, either
directly or ndrectly A detalied group structure s
attached at Appendix 2 The prnncipal actraty of
both Giyncastie ple and s immediate subsidiary,
Giyncastle Manng iruted. 1s to raise and provide
finance to all other companias within the Group.

Centreclear Limited

To facilitate transport to and from the Umity Mine
site a rarthead has been constructed on the surface,
the existing ralway lng capacity s 18 mihon
tonnes per year  Centreclear Limited owns tho
rathead and 18 the entity responsible for seeking
oppaortumties i ral infrastructure.

Abbey Mine Limited and Glynecastle Mineral
Handling Limited (formerfy Honzon Mineral
Handling Limited)

Seth Abbey Mine Limited and Ghyncastle Mineral
Handling Limited are non-trading entibes and are
currently classified as dormant.

Gilyncastie Resource Limited (formerly Unity
Mine Limited)

The muning operation of the Group 15 camed out
by Glyncastle Resource Limited  Development of
the mine began in 2008 and extracton from 2011,
Under the current operating hcense lhe mine s
focused on establishing coal mining operations at
the six feet sean.

In 2011 and 2012 the Coal Authonty grantod
axtansions to the Uity Mine ficense area and an
option for lease. ncreasing total estimated reserves
to 972 mullion tonnes

Ocean Coal Limited

ln addition to the above resorves. Ocean Coal
Limited  a non-trading enlity held a condiional
explorabion icense to explot deposits at the Ocean
Coal ield, s estinated that this site holds turther
taserves of approxitnatet, 1,300 mithon tonnes

5. Steps Taken Since Our Last Report To
Creditors

Since our last repaort to creditors, we have pomanly been
engaged with regard to the follovwing matters

. Appointment of a fixed charge receiver

On the 23 May 2018 the secunty agant. Latise
Lirmited acting on behalf of the Secured Croditors
appomied a fixed Charge recewver over the entire
Share Capital of Glyncastle Miming Limitad  The
purpese of the appointment was to tacilitate a sale
of the Share Capital. Such o sale will result in the
redevelopment of the underlying mms hy the new
owners Cn B August 2018 the Recciver accepted
an offer from Cork Guily LLP. subject to conlract.
Cork Gully L1 P s offer being the best and highest
offer receved it 1s hoped that the sale will proceed
to completion by the end of this month foliowing
which the Supervisor will declare a dradend 1o the
unsecured creditors

. Extension of the Admiristrations



Loork Guiy LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Tne admuysirations are due to expire on 6 October
2818 Grven the complexity of the sale transaction.
and the delay as a resull of the deadime for final
offers a further extension of the adimimistiation 1o
24 Januaty 2019 has been sought from the Court,
This wall

. Allows time for the Roceiver to complete
the proposcd sale of the Shares, Enable
the Grderly handover of the mine and other
assers within the Subsidiary Companies to a
purchaser

s The benefical conctusion of al ather matters
required in advance of the Admimstrators
ceasing to act.

. Extensich of the Creditar Voluntary
Arrangements

The admimistrations are due to expire on 8 October
2018 Given the complexity of the sale transaction
and the delay as a rasult of the deadhne for final
offers a further extension of the admuristrations
to 25 January 2019 18 sought so as to mirror the
proposed extension of the duration of the CVAs.
This will give sufficient opporiunity to allow the
transaction to complete and for the CVA Fund 1o be
created and distnibutions to be made in accordance
with the terms of the CVAs,

. Reporting to the creditors’ committee and
Secured Creditors

We have regularly updated the Secured Creditors
with regatd 1o the progress made dunng the report
pencd, particutarly those thal sit on the creditors
commiters i respect of Glyocaslle Hesowrce
Lumsted ftormerly Unity Mine Limited? - Glyneastle
Mining Lienited (fonmearly Horzon Mining Limitedh

and Glyneastle ple (formetly Unity Power pic)
. Mine Care & Maintenance

The care and mamienanace program has continued
i thes report pericd vath alf statutory roles being
fulfiled in accordance with mining regulations
The team s prmanly mvolved with montoring
and regulating methane emissions at the mme'’s
surface cnsunng surface lagoons are comphant
with envronmental tegislation and 2477 secunty

. Bwich Ffos Open-Cast Quarry

In addition o the mme care and mamntenance
program, we have alsg sought {0 safeguard the
Group's interest in the nearky open-cast quarry
known as Bwlch Flos. Upon appomntment, it was
deemed necessary to retan the benefit of the
waste disposal facility that the cuarry prowvides
the form of voids for nune spail, thercby preserving
the value of the muine and 1the Group as a whola,

We continue to maintan a datogue with the
relevart land and mineral leaseholders and the
local planning authorty with a view (o preserving
the Group's interest,

6. Receipts and Payments

Abstract surmmanes of the Joint Admuristrators’ receipts
and payments for the Group are attached at Appendiz
4 The statements confem both the recepts and
payments made durma this report penod bemng from 23
February 2018 to P2 August 2018, and the total receipts
and payments to date There have been no teoaipts
or payments with respect 1o the adnmmstration of
Glyncastle Mineral Handimg | imited (formerty Horizon
Mineral Handhing Limitect),

All receipts and payments disclosod 0 Appendix 4 e



Joint Adimstratons' Progress Report 20th Septerbor 2018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

net of VAT and VAI 1= recoverable in respect of each
entity through the group VAT registiation in the name of
Glyncastle ple (formerly Unity Power plc). The receipts
and payments are latgely seif-explanatory, however, we
comment on the more significant ttansachons I the
roport penod for Glyncastle Resource Linuted (formetrly
Unity Mine Uimited) being the Admamistration of the
puncipal business actnaty as follows:

Receipts
*  Trading Loans

Given the protracted nature of the sales process
it has been necessary to secure additional tunding
n order to defray cerlan rading expenses of the
Admmnstration of Glyneastle Resource  Limted
iformerly  Unity Mine Limided). The Secured
Creditors continue 1o be mformed of ihe trading
posilion  and  external  financial support has
been obtancd dunng the report penod, totalling
£110976.92 n order to facilitate tha conclusion of
the sales process Such advances will be repavd as
an exponse of the Adnynistration.

Payments
. Electricity & Gas

Clectneity and gas bills relating to the care and
mamnlenance program, totaling 520,910 have
heen pad in this report penod.

. Wages & Salaries

In order to faclitale the ongomg care and
mamtenance programme, a sketeton team of stalf
remams employed by Glyncastie Resource Limited
dormerly Urity Mine Limited. Wages and salanos
pad durng the report penod tolalled £48 099

. Site Security

In order to comply with our insurance policies and
safleguard the Group's assels 24/7 secunty at the
surface of the undargrourd deep-imne and mobile
patrols of the open-cast cuarry remam n place.
Duning the report pened £21 867 has beon pad in
this regard.

. Professional Fees and Expenses

Tne dJoint Admimistrators have instructed a number
of third party agents and professional advisors
to assist wvath achiweving the purpose of the
Adiministrations. A total of ©10 000 has been paid
to such advisors duning the report penod Further
detal of the companies engaged, and the fees
pad. are mclided i section 13 to this report.

. Telephone, Internet and IT Maintenance

The sum of £1.640 was pad o telecomn service
providers and IT mamntenance campartes to ensure
the ming's monitanng and commumication facihities
remain in working erder.

e Statutory Advertising

The sum of £2,250 wasg paid lo Caourts Adverlising
to advertise the CVA Superwsor's infentich 1o

daclare a first and final dwidend

7. Outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

The Joint Adrminstrators would note that all assets
held by the Group are subject to collaterabsed cross
guarantees in favor of the Sccured Creditors, The
relative secunty nghis of these crediors are recorded
by a formal prionty agreement and as at the date of
appomtment  totaled  approxinately £84 326 851 (n



Cok Gully LEP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

addtion to accrumng mieresty,

The sale proceeds to be received from the envisaged
sale of the Share Captal are subject to the secunty
granted to the Secured Craditors, Detals of the sale
consideration and outcome for the Sacured Creditors
will temain confidential until such time that the sale of the
Share Gapitahis completed We are regutarty teporting to
the Becured Credilors under sepatatae cover,

Preferential Creditors

The Diectors  statement of affars for Glyncastle
Resource  Limited dormerly  Unity  BMine  Limited)
estinated preferential creditors of £162.648 in respect
of outstanding emnployee holiday entittements  The
Redundancy Payments Senvice has now submitted
a clam with respect to preferential amounts pad 1o
amplovees and accordingly, it s anticipated preferential
clams will total approximately £122 000 The claims are
vet to be adjudicated.

There are no preferential clairs aganst any of the other
companies within the Group on account of thesa enbibies
having no employecs

Following the completion of a sale of the Share Capital,
there will be insufficient reahisalions to pay a dividend
tag the preferential crediors of Glyncastle Resowece
Limited formerly Unity Mine Linnted) given the level of
indebledness (o the Secured Crechtors Under the terms
of the CVA Proposal agreed by creditors, a contribution
wilh however be imade avalable fiom the sale procoods
(which are the sulzject of the Secured Crediors’ fixed
charges) to allow the creation of the VA Fund so that
the costs and expenses of the adnunistration and CVA
process can be pad and o permd the payment of a
dividend of 100 pence in the pound to the prelerential
creditors

Non-preferential  Unsecured Creditors (including

Crown Creditors)

There are provisions within the msolvency legislation
that require an adrrinistratar 1o set aside a parcentage
of a campany’s assels for the benefit of the unsecured
creditors m cases whore the company gave a floating
charge over 1is assets to a lender on or after 18
Septembiet 2003, This s known as the prescnbed part
ot the net property.”

A company's net proporty (s that which 1s oft from the
proceeds of sale after settlement of any fixed charge
ovet the property and afler paying any preferenfial
creditors but before paying the lender who holds a
Hoating charge  An admumistrator has 1o set aside

. 50% of the first £10 000 of the net proporty, and
. 207+ of the remaiming net property up to a
maxunum of £600,000.

Follewing the complation of a sale of the Share Cap#al,
stich realsations would be payable to the Secured
Creditors under therr fixed charge. Gven the extent of
tha indebtedness fallng due to the Secured Creditors,
thare will be no net property and accordingly. na
Preseribed Part can be sel aside with which to pay a
dividdend to the ordinary unsecurad creditors.

Under the tonms of the CVA Proposal agreed by creditors
n Oclober 2016, a contribution will however be made
from the sale proceeds (which are the sulyect of the
Secured Creditors’ fived charges) to allow the creation
of the CVA Fund sp that the costs and expenses of
the adnumsiration and CVA process {"the Costs and
Cxpenses’™ can be paid and 1o permit the paymeoent ot a
diviciend to both the proferentiat and oichnary unsecured

credilors,

On present mformation stis ostimated that the quantuinm

of the diadend to the ordinary unzsecurod croditors m



Joitt Adininistrators” Progress, Report 200h Septeinrber 20018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

respect of each of the subsidianes wiill ke as follows

Company Est. Dividend to Ordinary

Creditors {pence in the £}
Glyncasile M na Lunitec [HRE1H)
Ghncastie Resource L “en 006
Drean Gua' Limnger! 6.0
Ghncastie 8 re al iHar«t g b od 0G7
Abzrey Biae Levaed G 0%
Cert-soiox Liruicd uor

Please note that the quantum of the estimated part of
the VA Fund avallable to ordinary creditors and, in turn
the proposed divdend tnay vary subject to

1 The quarntum of the Costs and Expenses

2 The quantum of claims receved from the
Preferential Creditors, and

3 The cuantum of the claims of Ordinary
Creditors

The statements of affairs submitted m respect of each of
the subsidianes included ordinary unsecured creditors
wilh an estimated total habiy of £234,547 330, Te date,
we have recewved clapns from 123 credilors at a totat of
£164.738 188

The ordinary unsecured creditors for each of the
companes within the Group are as follows.
Company Statement of Claims.

affalrs (£) Recelved()

Giyncastie ol A4 285 929 3.028,854

Glyncastie Minga Limato g PR TR 445,955,151
Gigncastle Resource L e 103234476 103,611.23%
Qcean Coft Lirtec 25807037 510,674

Giyecastle BFaeral Har dlimg Lo ced 28 C96,435 §50% 100
]

Abey Mime Lirutest 75,796,830 358 B3Y

Centreclesr Lmiteg 28,245,508 280R.200

Total * 234,547,336 164,738,188
TPease ube Jut tre stelentarts of ary &F Lottt Lo DAy v clde o

wetenses hemlty of SURAS 6T Corun b Lronn dareniesd
Wit eeSt ot 10e Connaties L
A or gttt et ity woukd o0, e ' b repand by o
of e Lot paats A presomt the Sl s mibed e 1t St by
been renor bed agarst theg oo nstraten of Gy sastle Boaource Lo
Te ahoog torad ot T244 547 350 re ela s 1egorenn G0 the dir

s em oF At s exdludes 1 auple rber om e Clar o e acttond

Wit T D b A ean o each of

el

B3t ror G of atairs

The clams received to date will be adjudicated by
the Supervisor of the respective company voluntary
arrangement for the purpose of paying the agreed
dividend to ordimary unsecured creditars follovang the
sale of the Share Capital.

FPlease note. a company voluntary arrangement was
nol poposed i respect of Giyncastls ple tormerly
Uity Power plc as this company will not fransfer to
the buyer of the Share Capral This company will exit
admunistration by way of iguidation or disselution and
a chividend will not be paud to its unsecured crediors by
virtue of the Prescrbed Part or otherwise.

8. Investigation into the Affairs of the
Company

Fallow ng ow imtial investigations wo have continued
our enguines into the Group's affarrs to establish
whether there are any further potential asset recovenos
or matters that justify further invesbgation, Our revisw 15
takang into account the public mterest. the hkelihood of
potential recoveries and the costs of mveshgation and
huigation.

Under statite, a confidential reporl s reguired 1o be
submitted to the Sectetary of State to nclude any
matters which have come to owr aftention during the
course of our weork which may mdicate that the conduct



Cork Dudly T LP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

of any past pathin 3 vears of ouwr appontment} or
present director would make him unfit to be concernad
with the management of a bmited habihty company. A
raport was subrmitted in this tegard within six months of
our appointment for each of the compares within the
Group

9. Achievement of the statutory purpose of
the Administration

The first obpechive of any admunistration 15 to seek to

rescue the COMPany as a gomng cancern

At the present time, we are of the opimion that all ot
the companies withn the Group, with the excoeption
of Glyncastle ple (formetly Unity Power ple), will be
rescued as a going concern by way of a sale of its
shares m Givhcastle Mining Limited formerdly Honzoen
Miming Limited) to ether Party A (subect to sourcing
additional investment) or another imerested party and
the subsequent complation of the approved company
voluntary arrangemeants,

Should the sale not complete as anboipated  any
nterested party may request to structure a sale
another manner e g. a sale of the companes” business
and assets as opposed 1o a saie of Honzon Minng
Limited's shares in this instance the outcome for cach
of the companies within the Group and its crediors
would be dependent upon the proposed deal sructure
and level of realisations.  Tiws could result 1 either
certain companies being rascued as a gomy cancern
or at the very least, realising property m crder to
make a distnbution to one or more sccurad creditors
n accordance vath objective (¢} of the hierarchical
slatutory purpese ol an admimstration

10. Application for extension

Thye automalic end of vach of the adimmistrations was

atginaily 30 October 2014, This was extended with the
consent of the scoured creditors to 31 danuary 20105 (in
accordance with Paragraph 78(2ja) ot Schodule B1 of
the Act) and subsequently by the Court to 31 July 2015
and, thereafter to 31 January 2016, 31 July 2016, 30
November 2016, 31 March 2017 and 39 June 2017, 31
Jonuary 2018 & Apnl 2018 and 6 October 2018

An applicaton has been made (o the Courl to furdhe
extend the end of the adrumistrabtions 1o 25 Janndaey
2019 The furthor oxtension will proviae addbional hme
for

. The sales transaction to complete and for the CVA
Fund to be craated and distnbutions to be made In
accordance with the terms of the CVAs

. The Recewver of the Share Caopital to complete the
proposed sale of the Shares. Enable the ordarly
handover of the mmune and other assets withn the
Subsidiary Companies to a purchaser,

. The orderly handowvor of the mine and other assels
withirn the Group to the buyer

+  The beneficial conclusion of all other mallers
required n advance of the Joint Admimstrators
ceasnig o act.

If the Adimimistrations were not extended and each of the
companies wilthin the Group were 1o enter hauidalion
the aforementioned purpose of the Adimistrations
waould not be achevable ghoen

. The relevant miming hoenses would bu revoksd by
the Coal Authoity leading to an abandonmwnt of

the mme and luss of a recogniced business 1o sell,

. Valuable brought forward trading losses would be
lost {estimated to be worlh ciea £8 mithon),



Jont Adimpastrators” Progress Report 20th Segtermber 2018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

L] The approved CVAS would not be imglemented.

The rne remains an alitactive and feasible proposition
despite the present challenges. 1he key reasons for this
ane

» The coal resource within the | lonizon licence arcas
s a high-ranking  anthiracite grade coal which
accounts for just 1% of global coal reserves and.
accordingly 15 a rare commadity which commands
a premium prce

. Anthracite has vade industnal use and the mine's
key rnarkets are domestic and industnal heating
products,  osotenie products  used 1 carbon-
aduitive processes and water Riltration,

+  The axhaustion of domestic open-cast anthracite
coal reserves will create strong market opportunties
for any buyer through 2018/2019,

. The mine will be ane of the only tugh rank anthracite
mines in furope,

. Brexit 1s unbkely to matenally affect the busmness
maodel given only 4% of targe! revenue s from EU
markets and. notwathstanding this. a weakened
pound will make the pnce of exporls more
cormpeliive

As seller of the Share Capital, Glyneastle ple (formerdy
Unity Power plep will not transfer to the control of the
buyer and, as referenced above will net be subyject to a
company voluntay arrangement or rescued as a going
concern. Notwithstanding this, it was essential that its
administration alse be extended by the court in order to

. Praserve the company's nght to clam a Substantal
Shareholdmg Fxemption upon the sale of the Share
Capital with a view to climinating any capital gams
tax thal may otherwise be payable as an cxpense

of the admiusiration. thereby increasing the funds
avallable to the Secured Creditors

. Retmn valuable brought forward trading logsses
and

. Ensure there 1s no nsk 1o the mining hcenses being
revoked as a result of the cence holders present

controlling entity baing placed into liguidation

11. Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-administratien cesis thal were mcutred and
remained unpoaud woere disclosed in our reports dated §
December 2013 and 21 May 2014 By way of a brief
suminary  the followiyy pre-appointment costs were
approved by the creditors  committeg ot Glyncastle
Resource bLimited {formerty Unty Mine Limited} by
written correspondence on 13 January 20714 and rahified
at a subsequent mecting of the creditors’ commutios
held on 21 Jarvary 2014 as follows

. Pro-appointment fees charged by Duanag Morns
i the total sum of £253.358 (inclusive of VAT
and SGH Martineau in the total surm of £3.300
(inclusive of VAT): and

. Unpaid pre-appointment Jomt Administrators’
time costs 1 the tatal sum of £105.527 (exclusive
of VAT}

12. Administrators’ Remuneration

The basts of the Jont Adnwnistrators  reimuneation
n Glyncastle Resource Limited (formerly Urity Mine
Limited) and  Glyncastie Mining  Linited  {(formerly
Hatizon Minmg Limited) was approved by the credrors’
cormumittes for thosc two conipanies on 13 January 2014
By written correspondence and ratiied ot a4 meeting
of the creditors’ commuttee held on 21 January 2014
It was resolved that the Jomt Admmsirators” foes boe



Cork Guiky LILP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

fixed by reference to the ime propetly given by the Jont
Admunistrators and ther staff i attunding to mattors
ansing in the administrablon at the charge out rates of
Cork Gully i

lvaddtion b was resolvad that the Jont Adimmestiators
will receve a fee of 190 of any investment mtroduced
or assets realised to refloct the extensive time and nsk
associated with the MEA actmty.

Al the bme of wnting, the creddors’ commiltees for
both Glyncastle Resource [imited formerly Unity Mine
Lirmited; and Glyncastle Mining Limited {formetly Honzon
Mirmng Lumited) had passed resolutions confirming that
the: Jomt Admimistrators be awthenised to draw fees on
account of their ime costs up to 12 June 2016 totalling
04,080,407 and £57.309 respectively,

Schedules confirming the total time ncurred by us
and our staff during the reporting perod for each of
the Admenstrations, together vath the curmulative tume
costs to date are atlached at Appenchix 5 10 this roport
Gork Guliy LLP staff recorg time m mnimunm units of 6
minules.

The table below summarnses the posiion with regard to

For the geried 23 Feb 2018 {0 22 Aug 2018

Company Total Hrs Timo Costs (£}

Glyrcastle pl 38h 2186500
Glyncastie Mg L 12n 1,038 00
Gly weastle Resowres Lid 551,450 245 840 00
Qeean Coal Lid {150 202 00
Clycastle W noral Handling | o 0 &0 178 06
Abney K ee Lid 1.20 P65 00
Centrecha 0130 3706

each Adnunistration

Pre apportment fees of 025,000 were pad o Cork
Gully prior to the commencement of the Administration.
The Joint Administrators have not dravwn the balance of
therr pre-admbpustration cosls or any post appointment
remuneration in this matter to date,

A desceription of the rouune work unaertaken i respect
of the Admuirmistiations to 22 August 7018 s as foliows

1. Administration and Planning

. Reviews and documentation of Administration
strategy

. Sie mondornyg for matters for envronmental and
sately concarn

. Preparing the documentation and dealing with the
formalitiss of appomtment

. Cotlection of the Gioup’s books and records
mcluding  extrachion of fmancial and  customer
information from Pegasus

. Bealing with storage of the Group's records
*  Statutory notheations and advertising

For the totel pariod 30 October 2013 to 22 Aug 2018

Av., Mriy Aate Total Hrs Timea CGosts (E) Ay, Rrly Rate
o3 38 1010.87 38812 50 30323
2064 1738 74,873 1 130 18
153105 T2 53865 G 505,827 Ui 518 86
224 49 GL.8° 24,231 00 31778
27050 733 PAAFTAS 334 0
218 33 3 94 165 5BTL0 307,44
27333 YHI5 26,7925 347 85



ot Adranisiratony” Progress Repert 20th Septrber 2018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

. Preparnng docurmentation required
. Dealng with all routine correspondsnce

. Mantaining physical case fles and slectronic case
detals o Insclveney Practiioner System 1PS™)

. Case bordereau and insurance

. Liassing  with the Groups' directors regarding
completion and submission of the statements of
aftais

. Preparing the Joint Admimistrators’ proposals and
progress reports 1o creditors

*  Maintaining and managing the Joint Admirystrators’
cashbook and bank account

. Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgerment
obligations are met

. Strategy planning meehings

- Makig necessary arrangements for the exlension
of the Admimistitations (aither by the consent of the
secured cradilors or the Couwrty and drafting the
supplernentary documents and reports to craditors

. Travelling to and from mestings and the mine
2. Creditors

. Dealing  with  credior  correspondence  and
telephone conversations

. Prepanng teperts and circulars to crediors

. Liarsing with £.RA i relation to employec clarms
and review of necessary forms for filing with
Raedundancy  Paymnments Servics n respect of
employee clams

. Addressing  ernployces as regards ther

redundancias

Mamntaming  crediter mformation on 1PS case
management softwaic

Receving and logging craditor olaims

Coordinating and holding of the inibial meeting of
creditors

Maetings and commurnicahon with the credilers
cormmittes

Reportng requinr updates to the consorfium of
scoured lerders and craditor committees.,

strection to legal advisers regarding a review of
the Sacured Credvors position and subseguent
consideralion and review of advice received

Lemsing with the Secunty Trustee nominated by
he consortiim of lenders undear the terms of the
intercraditor agresment,

Liaising with craditors’ auditors

Angwenng creditors quenes ang recordmg proxy
forms and clams in respect of the meetings of
the Companies’ creditors to consdor the Joint
Administrators’ revised propesals and proposal for
a CVA

Heparling to the Compames creditors foliowing
the approval of the Jont Adrmimistrators revised
proposals and proposal for o VA

3. Investigations

Review of the Groups' records
Prepare and 1ssue questionnares 1o dircctors

Review and consider nuestionnairey recored from
directors

10



Guork Gy HLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Review  and  completion ot comprehensive

investigation checklists

Draft and submit a conhdential report to the
Secretary of Slate en the conduct of any pasl or
present direcion

4. Realisation of Assets

Freparation of an Information Memorandum fo
verspective mvestors/purchasers

Preparation  of Non-Disclosure Agreements 1o
famitate the M&A process

Set up and ongoing maitenance of a wirtual data
raom for perspective investors/purchasers

Formulating hsts of interesied partics from varnous

SOUrCes

Prepanng and updating an expression of nterest
schedule

Drafting and organmising for the placement of
acdverls seeking mvestinent inito the gioup + sale of
the business and assets

Roview ot the onginal long-wall miming  model
prepared by senior management and sensifivity
analysis for discussion with interested parties

Caoramaication with all pderested parties who
were sent the information inemerandurm

Ligise with parties expressing  an intetest m
Investing or acquinng the business and assots of
the Group

Assisting interastod parties in conducting their due
diigence

Coordinating  and attending  site  visits  and

conference calls with interested parhes to nclude
assisting with wisno applications for ste visit where
applicable

Moeetings with and presentations to interestod

pariies
Review of data room achivity reports

Review of affers received and ongoing negotbabions
with interested partics

Lransing wath the Secured Greditors
Liising with the ditectors of the Group
Prepare and discuss enterprise value calculations

Engage and haise with our agents Webster's
it relation to the sale of the contimuous ming
equipment subject to a fixed charge with Barclays
Bank and the Welsh Assembly

Review and consideration of the tax poaition of the
Group

Conducting research and investigahions i order to
compile profiling reports o interested parbies

instruction to legal advisers regarding draft heads
ot torms and contract of sale.

Propare a tlow of funds analysis on the basis that
there s a sale of the share capdal of Horzon Mining

{mted

in conpunction with drafting a contract of salg,
consider and draft a template for a Crediors
Voluntary Arrangemaent ( CVA') proposal in order
to rescue the Companies as a going concern and

oxit Vi a DVA I reaqured

Further roview and ongomng updates to the draft

"



Jouit Adiministrators Progress Report 20th Septermber 2018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

CVA proposal

Further review and sensitivity analysis of mine plan
and business model to assist mnterssted parics
with due diigence

Venfyving miche anthracite markets and pricing pel
tonne

Venfying demand per annum for miche anthracite
markets both domestically and globally

Modifications 1o ming plan to minimise requisite
working caprlal post acguistion

Preparation of mvestor guides 1o assist with thar
understanding of the trarget and potential future
miirkets

Sateguarding certam intellectual proparty

Commussionng  mdepondent  mining  advice 1o
venty feasibiity of the elected mining methord

Convening and holding meatings of creditors to
consider revisions 1o the Jomt Admimistrators’
proposals

Finalbising the Joint Administrators” proposal for a
CVA in respect of Horzon Miring Limited and each
of its subsidianas

Convening and halding mestings of the Comparues’
creditors and members to considar the tonms of
the proposed CVA

Draftimg and  filng ol requisile statutory
documentation following the approval of the Jomt
Adnunistrators revised proposals and proposal for
a CVA In respect of cach of the Companios

Assisting sobeitors with drafing the Sale and
Furchase Agreement and other ancillary documents

partaining 1o the sule of the Share Capial

8, Trading / Care and Maintenance Program

Attend the muine and ascertain sile care and
maintenance  along  with  health  and  safety
procedures and practices

Establish and develop systoms and controls for
Adrmnistration penod

Managemeni of cashflow and sile manienance
mogram, including  authonsation of  purchase
orders

Prepare and consider site care and mantenance
progtarn and contingenacy planmng

Processing and payment of weekly and monthiy

wages and salanes

Approval and processmg of woeckly payments as
part of lhe sile care and mamtenance program for
the mine

Negotiations on  leases and access and e
agreements n relation to the gquarry

liasing  with guarny  manager  and  toreman
regarcing operations at Bwlch Mos

Negotiating ferms of supply with stone and coal
customers of open-cast quarry

Weeakly monitoring of cashilow forecasts doudget v
actual) for both underground nunc and open-cast

quarry

Undertaking risk assessment of changes 1o care
and maintenance program and inplementation of

such changes

Ongoing assessmont of care and mantenance

12



Lok Gully LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

posihon

A copy of A creditors Guide to Admmsirators’ Fees

may bo dovmloaded ai

http “www.icaew com/ ‘media/tiless fechmcals
Insolvencyscreditors-gudes/crediiors-guide-
admesirators-fees-final pdf

Furthor nformation aboul  eredilors nghls can
be obtaned by wisting the creditors” information
micro-site published by *he Agsociation of Busness
Recovery  Professionals R3S al hitp Jweaw

credionnsolvencyguide co uk/

A hard copy of the above documents may be providaed
to creditors upon 1eguest

13. Administrators’ Expenses

With regard to the adrmnistrahion of Glyncastle Resource
Lumited (formearly Uity Mine Limited), Cork Gully LLP
has meurred Category 1 axpensas 1o 22 August 2018
totalling £48.836 (of which CB&S was incurred 1 the
report period botweon 23 February 2018 and 22 August
2018).

With regard to the olher Admimistrations, Cork Gully LLP
has ncurred Gategory 1 disburserents as follows

Dishursemants Total

for period disbursements

Company 23021810 for period

22/08/18 30/10/13 to

22/08/18
Gayncaslle ple - 564 {0
Glencastle Mining i e 2 rebud
Ocean Coal Lnnited 455 00
G oycastle Minerat Ha alng Lid - 85 00
Hney R e ted - 3L 00

Cortenlenr | mited - 185 00

These expenses have ansen as a direct iesult of
administering the estates and have been pad to
independeant third parties by our firn To date, we have
not been reimbutsed for any of the expenses mcurred
which principally relate to

. Court tiing tees

. Counecr charges;

. Statutery bondmg

» Travel, accommodabion and sustenanae,

. Statutery advertising,

. Mal redhirection fram the Companies” head office

. Contracted printing and postage of circular to
creditors, and

. Meeting room nne

Category 2 disbursements ate expenses charged by the
firm clirecily and are not attnbuiable to athird parly ievolce
and may include a profit elerment. Creditor approval s
recuired prior 1o any Category 2 disbursements being
drawn. No Category 2 disbursements have been
charged durmg the report penod or for any of the
Adrministrations to date

The summary of tocaipts and payments i respoect of
Glyneastie Resource Limited (at Appendix &) confirms
that a total of €347 092 has been pad in meepect of
professtonal advisor tees and  expenses {of which

16,000 was paidd in the repart pernod)

The table above lists agonts or professional adwvisors

that have been engaged i this malter to date

13



Jensd Adimirastrators” Progiess Heport 2000 Septembor 2018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Proiessional Advisor

Cutien & Co

ERA Solut ons LIVWCY

Irteainihs Lo ten
Getclle LLP

SLR Canstirg Lirvtea & Grahar Dass
At 0C1AL0S

DAG Beacheroft LLP
Duane Moins LLP
Vietstar Machres Liteg

Anrnius Assoct Res L, Maddor Ady oors
s le ed

AL Computer Sevices |irntea
DR Coensalt -y Lo

Blardiord Cas ilting

Ene ronmental S nte ¢s birted RPS - Toe

Ery runnemiat Consultaacy b
WAL ALS UK
Gaor Health Senvices Lia

Glenin Robmson Min ng Sersces, Bill Tonks
Ver blation Seraces Grange (UK) Limiced

Fehtoms Lt
Si.ills Pic
EFG-UK Ple

Wnnor 1,1 ewe,

The choice of professionals was based on the Jomt

Administrators’

porception of thor exponence and

Nature of Work

Tectin-cal Input inte th & Intormaton Meairararce

Tor asuist the redundant € mployess to sLbm  ther olars to the
Redusdancy Payrmems Otice { RPCT

Techimical nput into th e wirtual date room
Tar advce

Consultansy S6vines & £y renard 1o vanous S8 P DR ssLes

Lo (3d: agvicr
Lega adse
Specal sis w1 ths ey o0 of rinitg cgunrert

Profl ney g reoutational reseceh

IT software corsultanis
Techrocad muming const faeis
Techniwal geoloocal coraultaits

RBescue and e xians on evammannts

rerni® otal vrwopng merchar by & Nl £1s
Sl pwdical asLessTier's

Teechengai niny consyltants

Payrol
fne &l Phatang Consultancy
Sub-contrnctec blasting services

Ferantiat tining Gunsuitant

During  the

ability to petorm this type of wotk, the camplexity

and nature of the assignment and the basig of the fec

. DAC Beacheroft

report  penod,

WOTE

Fee Arrangement

Tmre Costs

Fred Fee

F xed fee
Trre cosls

Tira costs

Tmin COB'S
T cos
¥ xod ‘ou

Fixed fae

T e cosrs
T mig oSty Suby el i
Tme ¢cos™

Toredd on

Fogd e
Fored we

Tune costs

Frecel ‘on per Dayshp
Time casts
Fired “ee

Fired fep

the  following

nstructed 1o

agpesd Chp

additional

professional advisors have boen patd {or work done

assist on

arrangement with thom The fees charged have been
roiena etd and the Jomt Adminstrators are satisfred that

they are reasonable n the crcumstances of this case

the court applicntion for the extensions of the

adrmmistiations and were paid £790 n the

reporting pernod

14



Lotk Guilv | LP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

14. Further Information

An unsecured creditor may  with the pernussion of
the court or with the concurrence of 4% n value of
the unsecured crediors Oncluding  the creditor
qguestan request further detads of the Admmistrator's
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of
this report. Any secured creditar may request the same
detals in the same time it

Anunsectired creditor may. with the permission of the
courl or with the concurrence of 10% n value of the
unsecured greditors (including the creditor in auestion).
apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of
the Administralor’s fees and the amount of any proposed
expenses or expenses already ncurred, within 8 weeks
of receipt of this report. Any sccured creditor may make:
a similar apphcation to court within the same Lme it

15. Summary

We will continue to haise waith the Recewver i order
to complete a sale of 1the Share Capital with a vies
to wnplementing  the approved company  voluniary
arrangements and regcuing the majorty of the Group
as a going concern We will adwvise creditors of the
cufcorme n due course.

Should creditors have any quencs they should contact

Ben Parsons of this olfice on 020 7268 2150 or amail
bem)arsons@corkguéiy Lom

Yours faithfully
o and on behalf of the Group

Stephen Cork
Joint Administrator

ke et L T b

LN v T e I L PP AN BT R PRV
R T T RS IR L)
RIS N A B P N Y ooty b

T T O S L I S AE U] PN T U R

R N B e v,

Y

15



Coork Gully LILP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company riame:
Prav.ous name
Company nurmber:

Date of ncerpo: ation

Glyncastle plc {in Administration)
Lialty Poser Jie Chian Resgurcos Pl
CH3h23547

4 Febrian, 2005

Trading address MR

Cur ent registered office: Corke Gully LLP, 8 Snae 1] Landon L C°A Z2AY
Pre sious registered office Core G, LU 52 Brook Street Londor WK BDY
Praocipal trading activity Tha develops ert o Uity aragrgread coal mine

Dite or appontment

30 Cerober 2013

Appontment macde by Erresrors,

Cou:t name and reference’ H i Cown af Just ce, Gon par ps Court (Case NoL 7322 of 20013
Admunistrators appoinied Sphen Bouen Loik arg A wrer Heccigman of Cork Gully LLP
Directors Apponted Resigned

Richard Nugent 29 Movernper 2010

Raoy Aubre s P rohford 29 Monemimar 2007

Siron Pichard Reamck oty FO00

Fierael Mare Comer-Jones 1 August 2013 10 October 2013
Jaan @ Hfritns Anthony 4 December 200G 23 Apnl 2013
Anthony Peter Baror 4 February 2065 4 Gucamber 2004
Seally A Brogs Shanadian 1 Decernber 2011 17 June 2013
Jererwy Bewek Dosvder 30 March 2005 12 Decarrpe 2301
Sy Roger Souncer Jones 20 Nave rxor 2007 33 Augast 2008
Lustance Patrck Garnet Sherrord ¥ oorunry 20H1 20 Moageh 2012
Diaviy Grenille Thomas, 25 darairy JO0T 1 Mo semiber 2009
Micnael Ross Warner 4 FeorLar, 2000 30 Mareh 2005
Geras e Liswedn Willoms 4 Decenber 20U6 1Dl 2G04

lan W ilson B Jure 2011 17 Oetober 207
Company sacratary Appointed fResigned

Joow B obeel Dot o ley A Fean iy 2005

Share capital Athonsed Sare cdpital of * 000,000 ord ney shares of C0 01 gach Of 40067 206, 20 LEDE “ave been

allatted @ g Oh pael

16



Joint Adranestrato” Progress Report 20th September 2018

Company name;
Previous name

Cornpany number:

Date of incorporation
Tadng address

Current registered office
Previvus registersd office
Prncpal trading achivity
Date of appantnent
Apnamtment rade by,
Court name and refergn.e

Administrators appointed

Birectors

R ehare Mugen:

Fioy Aubre  itchford
Senion Richare Renmie<
tichael Mare Correr. jones
Johe GrHfiths anthiory
Michael Arthur

Jeremy Bewics Dowler
Ko Goorge | eunf e
Hichard Howard Rigg
WMignagl Adliarm Sharpe
Lustase Patnck Garret St arantd
Gerayt Liewelbyn Wi gers,
Company secretary

Jobln Asthany

SHhelagh Rose Wilbams,

Share capital

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Slyncastic Minng Limied hin Administation)

By o Bor b eerige
(AR EE
28 Jaraany P05

MNeh

Carx Guily LLE, & Snow Hill Lordon, e81A2AY

Gork Gull, LLP 652 Brook Sueer Londons W K35DS

‘

Trede, olgrs »d o' U T dercen e

IV S A )

Prec s

Bl ol gasbee T par 2 Cood

Appointed

10 Janaary 2071
1G Ly 2008

10 July 2000

1A gust 2(1°3

8 Septerrocy Z005
1§ une 2008

10 wiily 2069

18 July 7C08

8 Septarmoer 2004
S Septar ber 20045
25 February 2017
28 Jargary 200

Appointed

28 January J0GH

EST RS RS

L3l Anrdioa Do reeamare of Cor Gtk B

Resigned

10 QOetone: 2013
PAAI2LI3

e Janary 2011
5 Deceriaet 2071
28 Sy 2009

20 Aaquast 2008
20 Augast 2008
36 tMare 2672
T3 Sl 2004
Rasigned

23 Apr 2013

10 Juk 2008

Authansed share caditdk of 526,008 ordingry shares of £1 00 2ack all of wiron

fully paws as loliows

Shareholder
Chyngustle plc

Shares Held
2705 068

A ween allotted anc

17



Cork Gully [LP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name: Giyncastle Resource Limited {in Administration)

Previoas namels), Uity Mma borded, Horeon Coal Seam Sasteation bimited, Horzon BMin ng Lirtoe
Company numbar: £38°6532

Prate of ncorporaton: 11 August 1988

[rading address Heol Wenallt Ow ngwrach, Neath, West Glamaotgar 8411 5P T

Currsnt regastered orfice Cor< Guily LLP B Snaw HAlL London BCLA 2AY

Pry. aus reg sterod offoe Gor« (GGull, LEF 32 Brook Street, Landon WViK 508

Brincipal rading activity ) The menbhoal 07, extiachion & sale O cornmercia'ty aLke coar o Undy
Date o appomirnent 30 Ocrober 2073

Appomtmert made by hreciess

Court name and reference: HanCoum ol Jost ce, Comrpanies CourtiCase Mo 7320 0t 2013
Adnunistrators apuanted, S-zpnen Robert Cork ard Andresw Beckmighen of Coow Gl EL2
Directors Apponted Resigned

Smon R obard Grant-Renick 245 Febraary 20°°

A« oard NHugent 25 Februany 201

Roy Aaorey Prohiord 10 July 2005

1 chael bar < Correr-Jdoies T Augost 2073 10 Octobser 2273
Jorre O ths Antniory 1 Sepwermoer 200G 23 Apt1 2073
thonel Aetha s 16 June A003 14 Jaruary 2011
Jeremy Beonex Dowler 10 iy 200% 5 Decernber 2011
Fustage Patnck taarret Gkerrard 25 February 2017 30 Marcr 2017

Gerw s Licwelyn Wk arrs

Company secretary
Jaah Anthiony

Sally Anae Boberts

Shetfnen Roae Wil s

Share capial

12 August 1998
Appointed

10 Judy 2009

12 Augest 14938

12 Otaber 2000

Autonser sears cabil e T anding”

follows

Sharehalder

fbhvneastle Mivne Lot d

13 July 2009
Fesigned

23 April 2013

12 Outober 2000

10 July 2000

shares of 1 00 wh ¢ hiss beor, aliotted and AUl parl as

Shares Held
1

18



Jaint Adiitrators” Progress Beport 20th September 2018

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company nams
Provicus name

Cornpany humber

Date of incorporation
Tradng adoress’

Current registared office
Proveous registered office
Prire pal tradn g actiaty,
Date of appontment
Appontment madle by
Cour: name anad reference:

Aampnstratons appiansed

Dirsstors

Ric-ard Nugent

Roy Aanrey Pichford
LAeanl Mark Cormar-dones
Jobre G Sitns Athony
Jeerry Bewics Dowler
Fastace Pamck GGarret Sherard
Gerw 1 Liesellyn Willams
Company sectatary

John Geefiths anthony
Shelagh Rose Williama

7SI0E SECROTARIAL LIVITED

Share capital

Ccean Coal Limtted (in Administration)

/A

Q837508

19 Sepreraer 2008

MNA

Cor Gally LLP, & Snow Hill, Laraen 8G1A 2AY

Cork Cully LLF 52 Brogk Stree, Laondan WIK D5

The et oat a0, extrachior a 'o sale of conmercally « & coal
30 Ooroher 1013
Dreciors

High Cours of Justice, Curpan es Courd {Gase Mo, 7326 of 2613)

S:ephen Robserl Gork ard Andres Besxirgram of Cork Gully LLP

Appointed Resigned
25 February 2011

20 Febrrary 2003

AL s 2000 10 October 2373
10 anly 2008 23 Apri 2043

T ly 2005 5 Decerme A
25 Februar, 2011 Witaran 2652
18 Sapyemont 2005 13 Juky 2009
Appointed Resigned

10t ly 2008 23 Apid 2013

4 July 2007 10 July 2009

13 Sopte noer 2005 4 duby 2307

A tnonsed shere caoital of 1 ordimary saares of €1 00 whoeh as been allotted cod fUlly naic as

tdlows
Shareheider Shares Held
G reastio Lhning bmited 1

19



Curk Gty LLP

Company rme:
Provigds name

Comaoany humber:

Dale of incorporaton
Tradng aodress:

Cunert requstered ofice
Prasinus rogstered of oo
Ermepal iradng actnoty
Date of appotment
Avnpomtrent made by
Colirt name and reference

Aanurustralors apuoeiea

Direvius

R.chard Nugent

Raoy Aubiray Dichtorg
Rcnagt Mak Carner-Janes
Jorn Gl the Acchory

Jomerny Bewios Diowler

Fustance Fanex Geroet Srerrare

Geray Lisvelin Wl iy =
Company secretary
Jehr Anthory

Shedagn Rose Williams

Share capital

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Glyncastle Mineral Handling Eirited {in Administration}
tios zon IAineral Hardling Lerized

02352865

31 Januvary 2005

M/fy

Crile Gully LLP, 5 Snow Hib Lengon BGI1A ZAY

Core Gullv LLF 32 Brook Sreet Londor VKBRS

The identificat an, erraction &7 d &arice sise ar ¢ Coa’

30 Qetober 2013

Drrectors

Hgn Courual Justice, Conpanes Co.rt Gase No, 7325 of 2015

Stepren Robert Cotk ang Ard-aa Beoseona of Cors Guliy ELP
Aprprorned Rasigned

25 Felrouary 2067

20 February 2013

i August 2013 30 Ociohsr 23°3
11 Apnit 2005 FIA 1503

10 July PO09 S Docempe 2001
25 Feblua p 2011 A0 iAgren 202
31 Jaraat ¢ [005 13 daly 2009
Appolimed Resignad

10 Juiy 2009 23Ap 12011
Lidar gary 2005 10 July =009

Aut ronsed soare capdal of T oding 7 shares of L1 00 &t o nas beon diotied and fully pact as

follows

Sharehalder Shares Held
Chyrestia Mirana Limited 1



Joist Adimrestradors” Progr ss Report 20th Septerchber 2018

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company nama: Abbey Mine Limred (in Administrahon)
Frayious name MNA
Cotnpany humber. C303495
Cate of neorno zhion. 03 Decary e 2502
Trad ng agdress RoA
Curent regitered ofioe Cork Guity LLP G Snow Hitl, | oneion, EGTA 2AY
Provicas reg stered oni.ce Cork Gl LLR 52 B ook Gireer, London WIK 5DS

raicnzal trading activty. The glealit o on, exirechion a1 adis ¢ commereall, vadle coal
Dsie o1 appointinent A0 Detober 2013
Appontmert made by, Directors
Coudrt rame and reference that Court of Just e, Cuorpar e Court Gase Mo, 7327 ¢! 2070
Aaransiralors apoonted Slephen Rober Cork and Andrew Beasirgnam of Covk Gulv LP
Dheviors ApPpointen Resiyued
Rgares Muge st 2o Februan 2010
Ty Aunre Prchfarg 20 Feba g 2643
Kicraed har < Gorner-Jo ses 1 ALgust 2673 10 Cctobier 20738
Jorn Gr fahs Antnor ¢ 1 Decembe 2006 23 Aprl 2013
Jererny Bawics Dowler 10 Jily 2005 5 Decoember 251
Fustace Patncs Garr et Sheeard 2% February 201 30 March 2017
Gerwyn Ulewelyn Will aers 3 Decemper 27004 13 Juby 2009
LAUHIPany Socreiary Appuinted Rooiyrind
Jobn Anthany 10 July 2000 23 Apnl 2010
Shelenh Pase Wilhars 3 Dewomiper 2004 0 Juby 2000
Share capktal Authorsed share cantal o U orarmy shares of 01 00 vanch ane pew aliotad ana Rully poa s

folliws

Sharaholder Shares Held
{Glynestle Resourcs Linatea 1



Cork Guliy [LP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name: Captraclear Lid {(in Administrabion)

Previous name:

Compary number

Date of ‘ncerpuration
Tractng address

Current regis'eted office
Previous reg.stered office
Prncipal rading aciiaty
Date of appointment
Appontr ert made by,
Cougrt name ana refetence

Admmnistratlors apponted

Directors

Richard Nugent

Hoy Aubtey Pitehiaid
wWichagl Mar Camer-Jones
sk Griffiths Antony
tMaureen Ehzabeth Dance
Bouglas Nominees Limiea
Jurery Bewies Dowler

Afan Rebert Scof eld

fustace Panek Gainet Shenard

Gieow e Lerpitn Wams
".‘nmpény seoretary
Jone Anthon ¢

Eheabert Maureen Danco

Shelag~ Bose Willams

W Douglas & Comnany Limited

Share capital

MK
GaBAYG34
1 Lepemnar 2003

(NI

Cors Guily DLFP 8 Snaw H A, London, ECT A 2AY

Gore Qully PR 52 Boaok Sreet, L odar, ¥TKBDS

Ralbeac awner a9d seanng conorntur es 1n ral infrasiiuciu o

30 Genber /013

Dreciors

g Court of Justee, Corpares Cout (Crse Mo, 7378 of 2013

Srepren Robter Cork ard Andrew Beconghan of Cork Gull, 127

Appointed

25 Febraays 20100
20 Febivary 2013

1 funust 203

24 July 2005

1 Fenruary 2005

15 Seplember 2003
10ty 2008

1 Fewary 2005

24 Nebraar y 2011

Pt N R P ]

Appoivied

10 July 2008
¥ Fenruary 2004
29 July 2O0H

15 Seprembor 2003

fy_thoried stare capital of *O0 C00 ordinary shaies of £0.01 of &t b 1500 he ve Been allotted and

fully pate a5 “ollows,

Shareholder

Glyncas th: PMineral Handhog Lu e

Rasigned

10 Octoper 2013
23 Aort 2613

24 July 2005

1 Febraary 200%
5 Decermber 2011
21 July 2005

30 Maren 2072
13 July 2009
Nesignad

23 Apnl 2013

28 July 2008

10 July 2004

Y Pebraary 20605

Shares Held
1,500



Jownt Adinienstrators’ Progress Report 20th Septeirber 2018

Appendix Il - Group
Structure

4 e ol

: G[gnc"a\st{ig_ Fli i

i

¥

Glyncastle Mining Ltd |

Giyncastle Resource Lid Ccean Coat Ltd

]
|
;
¥

Abbey Mine Ltd Centreciear Lid

Glyncastle Mineral Handling Ltd

23



Cok Gully LEP

Proposals

Extract from the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
dated 6 December 2013 for each of the companies

The Joint Administrators formally propose to crediors in
each ndmadual company that

{a) The Joint Admimstrators continue to manage the
business affars and property of the Companies i
order 1o acheve the purpose of the Admwsustration, in
particular that they

yundertake MEA activity with a view to attracting now
nvestment or m the allernative, asset or secunhes
disposals
I pursue amownts due to the Companies and where
approprate, agree commercial setilement.
wy mveshgate and f approprale. pursue any clams
that the Companies may have against any person,
firmn or Companies whether m contract or othervise
including any officer or former officet of the Companies
ot any persen frm or Companies which supplies or
has supplicd goods or services to the Compames,
v} do all such things and yenerally exercise all ther
powers as Jomt Admimstrators as they in thor
ciscretion consider desirable or expedwent 1In order
to achieve the vurpose of the Admunsstration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Companes or
maxituse the realisations of those assets, or of any
purpose incidental to these propasals,
by If sutficient new investment in the Companias 15
achieved ihe Joint Administrators wilf seek 1o exit the
Admimstrations and pass controf of the Companies
back to the directors

(£} If A appears that there will be sulficient funds Lo
pay a dividend to the unsecured crediors. the relevant
Admunistrations will end by placing the Companies
into creditors voluntary howdation and Stephan Cork
and Andrew Beckingham will be apponted as Joml
Liquidators of the Companies

For the purpese of the winding up any act reguired or
atthonsaed under any enactment to be done by the Jomt
Liguidators s to be done by all or any one or more of

Appendix Il - Extract from
the Joint Administrators’

the persons for the time baing holding office . Creditors
may nominate a different porson{s) as the proposed
henndator(s), but vou must make the nonminatiois) at
any tume after vou recewve these proposals, but before
they are aporoved.

Information  about the approval of popoesals s
discussed later in this report.

id) 1t appears that there will be muuffioent funds to
pay a distribution to unsccured crediors of any of the
Companies the relevant Admimistration will eed by filing
a Notice of Dssolution with the Registrar of Companes.
The relevart company wil then autornatically be
dissolved by the Regisirar of Companies three months
after the notice 1s registered

{¢) The Joint Admimistrators be discharged  fram
hability under the Administration in accordance with
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Scheduie B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1886 immediately upen the Jont Administrators’
filrig of their final progress repert and vacating office.

Joint Administrators revised proposals as agreed by
the Creditors of Glyncastle Mining Limited {formerly
Horizon Mining Limited} and its subsidiaires on 7
October 2016

At ihe meetings of creditors convened under Paragraph
52 of Schedule B1 o the Insolvency Act in respect of
Henzon Mining lamited and each of #s subsidianes.
the followmg revisions to the Jomt Adrminstrators’
proposals were approved

* THAT the Joint Adnunistrators may seek o oxit the
Admmistrabion and rescue the company as a going
concern by way of a company voluntary arangement n
accordance with Part | of the Insolvency Act 1986 and
s THAT the Jont Admimistrators be disenarged from
fiatslity under the Admimistiabien m accordance with
Paragraph 98 and 99 of Scheduie B1 of the insolvency
Act 1000 immediately upon the Jont Administrators
fiing ther final progress reporl with the Hogistrar of
Compaes and vacating office

24



Jownd Administrataors’ Progress Report 20th Septerrebar 2018

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Glyncastle Pic {in Administration) Centreclear {in Administration) continued

E e From From
Ey From From £ s 2R/00/2018  807/10/2013
E g 23/02/2018 30/10/2013 % ] 1o o
&= s
s to to & © 22AOWNG  22/08/2018
22/08/2018 22/08/2018
Ro-Directior of 12 - 4hZ 00
RECEIPTS i £
- {385)
Uncertar VAL Refarq 127 915,46
Fina g 0 bano 64.31
Linset,n Canh at Barg - 16 3F5
REPRESENTED BY
Sundry Retund - w307
Bark Iores Gross 214 55 T4 FILT Prteregt Beorg, 54 51

Currar t Acaount
tcertan Gooawll - -

64.31
tine In:ercampary Debtor - -
Glyncastie Mining Limited {in Administration)
0.44 129,642 I
-
[
PAYMENTS - 4 From rorm
E g 23/02/2M8  30/10/2013
g
Trarcfer to Ur by tne L td 1240 Wi 0N k] % to to
w 22/08/2018  22/0B/2018
Peonesnor of Mal - 185 0n
HECEI®TS £ £
- [129,595.00)
VAT Refunt - 1624450
Balance 10 Hard 47.91
#1600 Cash at Bark HO7 B
REPRESENTED BY
Unzeranr Surdiv Re'un ¢ - 2101
Cahs at Bank =791
Bank Interest Grots Dz 3.94
47.91
FA8¥B 381.00  Intercompany debto” - -
Centreclear Limited (in Administration} 0.02 2,480-36
Eow From From PAYMENTS
£ 5 2302/2018  30/1Y2013
g ﬁ ta to Transter o Ly Rne 2,260 00
-
& 22/0B/2018  22/08/2018 )
oD rectio of Fat 19540
REGCEIPTS e [
Sravuniry & Pos aas - 1383
Uneerter YA Retnd 4 848
- (2,428.83}
oot Bank Interc st Cross 0% G B
salar coto viar g 31538
Land & Buldiras - - REPRESENTED BY
0.07 419.31 Cash a* Bank 3153
PAYMENTS



Cork Quily £L?

Appendix IV - Summary of
Receipts & Payments

Glyncastle Resource Limited (in Administration)

Statemant
of Affairs

C3TSATOAA

8% 139 0G

TH65,031.00

40,655.00

1,333,483 0
824, (h4.00
95,8612 00

75, 194.00
54,7714 00

10000

RECElRTS

Pl & Lachiuer .
Cawn al Ba k

Trade oy Loas

Coal & Sone Sales
litercomnpany Transiers
VAT Heting

Essrow Fuds

Foohk Dets

Seran Mgtat

T0urg Fucruits FLadng
Fuel Satps,

Bak Iterest Srams
Suncy fiefung

e D gtoprment
Intereornpany Deinor

L eases and Leroes
Sec.it, Frads & Bords
Fae itivg & kepuiproent

Ivestront n Sudwdianes

PAYMENTS
Hea~ and L ght
Chargeholgers

viagen & Salares

From
23/02/2018
to
22/08/2018

£

PO a7g 62

V
~
N

110,982.69

A5 8H 24

From
30/10/2013 to
22/08/2G18

3,234,710 00

Csi0 424,78

T 580 424 8

B35 285,03

264 746 00

8333997

83,824.08

43,067 28

24,602 0g

9,500 50

4261 32

1374 87

2306 13

¥,798,027.00

11 04

1483 bt 08

TEeS G2

Elecine 'y & Cas

Flaat & Equipment Hire

Agent Fees & Expenses

Reot at Badeh Flos

b el Paymiats

Sde Sacunty

Protfess.onal Fees & Frponses

Saff Experaes

Insurarce

Rupars & Mainenanee

Liotor Vetacke Hirg & Bxperses

Telephone, ternet & iT
Rencue Seroces

L ogal Fres & Rxagnses
Masor Paymeens

ean te Ocean Coal Lnvted

Star oy Pt ng & Postage

U ra Cleanimng
Peymts Registrations
Foy alhes

Beted Fios Bond
tnulovee Acenl Fees
Storage Cosls
FAarkating

Ba k Charges

Watet lieatnent
Raics

Whater Hales

21.0L018

T2,0C0L00

(%3
-3
3
=

10309

a0y

208

A

“H0lD

I

C014925 T
018,805 30
85,302 00
3r6,08202
EANARES
228078.86
344,792,03

BEAIG 2T
w7 071,53
47 334 61
11341 84

40,208 49

78,808.4.
0240 83
15 040,43
15,009 .80
15,7712
13,226,314
10,000 00
6,850 (10
ndtl 2
0,073 50
b, 1000
48420
G ar

18916



Jomt Adminsstrators” Progress Report 20th Septorber 2018

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Glyncastie Resource Limited {in Administration)
continued

Statement
of Atfairs

Piairiag Apol cam.on
Feen

Pe-0ret e of Ral
Surdny Fapenies
Sroutony Adsaertisng
Pty Cann

i cense Fees

Brlarue 'o Hard
REPRESENTED BY

Chrsh at Bank

VAT Gontrol Accoun:

From
2302/2018 1o
22/08/2018

2250 00

105,679.33

Abbey Mine Limited {in Administration)

Statement
of Affairs

SO0

2560002

RECEIPTS
VAT rafund

nigreompary Debs

PAYMENTS
[

Bolaneo to o

From
23/02/2018
to
22/08/2018

£

From
30/10/2013 to
22/08/2018

2 345.00

92300

3.029 22

208,00

A 541 86

7,833,251.96

5,303.36

7985

From
39/10/2013
to
22/08/2018

500

REPRESENTED BY

s & Bark

Ocean Coal Limited (in Admiristration)

Statemant

of Affairs

7944 00

RECEIFTS

Trans‘ey frop Lhat Rling

Loavmed
Gashoat Bank

Bani Interest Crosh

PAYMENTS

Lease Hela e Feo

Pro-Dyrectior of tAal

Balarco to Hand

REPRESENTED BY

Cash at Bant

From
23/02/2018
to
22/08/2018

j

560

5.00

Frorst
30/10/2013
to
22/08/2018

£

22 240 86

208371

1310

25187.67

25,000.00
15 00

[#5,195.00}

2.87

27



Core Grdly T LP

Costs

Glyncastie Plc {in Administration)

Classification of Work Function

Acmipesirahions & Plan wr g

Snarem ol &

Creditars

hwesr gations

Pedlisation of Agsets

Total Mours

Total Fees Drawn to dute

Centreclear Limited {in Administration}

Ctassification of Work Function

ALrin stration & Planning

Cretitors

hgsnngatons

Reshnatan of Assats

Total Hours

Total Fees Drawn to date

Partner

0.00

0.00

206

ja 4

3.25

000

Partner

0.00

G930

0.00

€ 04

0.00

0.00

Appendix V - Summary of
Joint Administrators’ Time

For the period 23 February 2018 to 22 August 2018

N -3 % 5
) 55 fa@
g [ a T
g 5 8 % g
Q oS -
- £ 5 [
S <3
0006 0,20 (A0
0.00 0.00 100
000 200 040
0.00 330 000
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.20 0.40

Total Hours

@
T

GG

00

[

3.85

Time Cogt

216400

For the period 23 February 2018 to 22 August 2018

. i1l
o &
g &5 R
e w W
3 3 2 8
= £ %5 2 a
5& 23
000 020 0t
X819 046 Gat
00 0.50 .60
GG 0 oo 160
000 0.20 010

Total Hours

030

[oR¢ies

oo

[ s

0.30

Tirme Cost

Average
Hourly Rate

U3 as

o0

[ L]

ung

0,00

563.38

Average
Hourly Rate

27333

.00

.00

0ng

27333

For the Fotal Penod

30 October 2013 to
22 August 2018
= o
2 B
3
T 3
E w
< E
= [
6 1y 23,6240
765 307125
2625 029378
200 A50 00
4 80 19,3.50
108.87 3881250

For the Tolal Period
306 Cotober 2013 10 22

August 2618
@ )
W H2 11,4225
619 5.8 /5
280 13000
SRS 0606 25
78.16 26,707.25



it Adininstratoss” Progress Report 20th Seprambor 2018

Time Costs

Qcean Coal Limited (in Administration)

Classification of Work Function

Aerun siation & Plansing

Greddors

li* s wtigations

Realsator of Asses

Total Hours

Total Fees Drawn io date

Partner

Q00

8.00

000

P

000

600

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

For the period 23 February 2013 to 22 August 2018

Other Senior

Prolessionals

Giyncastie Mineral Handling Limited (in Administration}

Classitication of Work Function

Adramvstration & Planning

Creditors

It vistigations

Rezfisaton of Assels

Total Houra

Total Fees Drawn to date

Partnar

.00

G o0

aon

000

o000

Avgistants &

Support Staff

010

00

000

000

0.10

Total Hours

::)
i
o

0.00

a0

0.80

Tima Cost

20200

For tha period 23 February 2018 to 22 August 2018

Manager

Q.60

Q.00

.00

0.0

0.00

Other Senior
= Professionals
&

6.06

G0

4.40

0.80

Agsistants &

Support Staff

0G0

0060

[0y

0.00

Total Hours

a80

000

040

Qan

0.80

Time Cost

178.00

0.00

.08

178,00

Average
Hourly Rate

240 08

$06

.06

224,44

Average
Heurly Rate

22250

ra
&

000

g

Log

22250

For tha Total Pariod
30 Cetober 2013 1o
22 August 2018

Total Hours

38 32

V.59

290

gao

66.81

Time Cost (£)

i 25

552%7h

1,030 0

3,400 G0

21,231.00

For the Total Pericd
39 October 2013 10
22 August 2018

Total Hours

(=3
o
o

=4
n
~4

2.80

1610

T2.33

Time Cost {£)

11.075.7%
5,249.00
1,010.00
4,842.50

24,177.25



Cork Gully 1L P

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastie Resource Lid {in Administration)

For the Totat Period
For the period 23 February 2018 to 22 August 2018 30 October 2013 to 22
August 2018
o

Classification of Work Function § 5 Ll & § = © § e = S

& § :E 22 2 EiF oz 2

& i <& [ T = £

Admiristratzon & Ptanning
Statutory refuns, repots & elge o 150 000 34,20 .00 57 70 473500 MR 22 220 45 2AF675 02
N2l POSEAI0U™ UNEnt nohficaron GCu 0.00 06U [FRA] 130 2409 MB18 “a By 4 326 60
Gastorrg gereral mchidmg bons ny 46 « 60 1060 30 80 23,80 5607 00 2004 TT6 00 137 376 57
Jdeb plarning & orogress.on maety gs Q00 Gan 510 D Oo R.50 1244 09 27613 1,303 35 843 713.20
Tasz on non-trad ag A0 0.00 0.60 0.00 Q.00 L oG 0ag 36.85 1,271 01
Collaction of cempany reco-ds 000 Q.09 Q.00 iFalu} o000 000 000 1r2B 474375
Irsurance gan .00 0.00 000 0.00 [HEEe] Vela] 855 3,696.74
TFraveling 000 0.0 0.00 000 0.0 .00 G.G0 186 60 98,846 60
Fing [ER TN 06 2 020 Zag 676 00 24°.43 67 80 24,5103
Company searches [ ls} [ERyad [$ale} 0.0n G003 Je0 (.00 310 684 00
Sit=or 075 Q03 748 030 1845 413180 270 132,82 R1,27220

225 4,40 60.8) 2280 90.35 22T26.00 251.53 2,847,917  1,408,167.56
Shareholders
Geaeral commumeztions .00 Res) 030 0.20 L0 135 00 2T0 G0 270 93310
Heturn of coprar 200 0.00 0co 0.00 0.00 G oo 000 200 £50.00
Otrer Q0G 0.00 0a0 oo 6.00 uoc 0.0 0,10 25 60

0.60 0.00 0.30 D.20 0.50 135.00 210.00 4.30 1,808.70
Croditors - Fixed
Heporung to axed sharqehsider [sX e} 00K 000 0G0 Q.60 0o 000 206,35 125,826 54
Clo e adp de.aties o0 00 0eco G ouU [SReIN 0 ow 0Ll 180 A2 b3
General Lomm upy ahiors 060 000 040 0O 04 5000 200 U0 B0E3 28,240 59
Olror aao (30 Qg0 0t Gon 0 au 000 28,20 YLD



Joint Adrmnustrators! Progress Boeport 20th Seprember 2018

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Resource Lid {in Administration) continued

For the fotal Period

For the period 23 February 2018 10 22 August 2018 30 October 201310 22
Augrst 2018
w - &
- 2 = E & 5 -1 2 w
2 8§ 38 ¢ 2 3 X 2 %
Classification of Work Function =3 ‘2 a g E E o Lo T o
& g fe 38 g E 3 3 2
8¢ 24 ¢ a # " -E
Creditors - Fioaling
Senenal Lommumicskonrs 000 G0 006 3.00 000 0o el 806 B 826,70

Qther G0 LD 0.00 o Gu 000 Qi ' foyet] 2000

Creditors - Employees & RFQ

Ll s stiutication 0.00 2900 00 000 000 (iR 0.00 1520 570,48
Generpl communcaton 5 0ot {00 .00 000 o6n .00 GO0 4155 14,630.10
Oing! o00 Gan 0.20 0.80 020 40 00 205,00 12,85 3514948

Creditors - Unsecured

Repartreg 950 aoe R 400 41 60 13661 0 323.99 138.60 54 T20.43
Cla s a¢ udcation Goo .00 33¢ Qa0 3 3u o700 2o0 00 20 50 368670
General communications 000 (L0 sxad 0.90 .40 15¥7 0N 246 G1 7420 2348270
Distrwt ans 000 .00 000 2.60 000 C.ot 0.00 150 £37.50
Orwe 060 000 2,60 2.00 0.00 G.00 .61 79,42 16,308 50
AOT clarwy aat 800 .00 olen] 0.00 .00 A0 365 117325

4.50 0.00 42.40 0.00 51.90 16215.080 31243 716.82 3062,883.75

investigations - Directors

D raCtors corespondoiice & cor duct 0 og 0.00 .00 Q.00 .00 GO 000 470 T 7T R0
COAA repangtun £ U 000 [J3t] 2.640 90U ¢on o0 12,50 4 082 5
Statetory aCroUnlmg oo ds e e G.0C 000 (e 0.G0 Q.00 Goo t: N1 5 30 * (60,04

Investigations - General

Agnet racing 0.00 aun 0,60 UL 000 (S| (.04 5.10 TER0.08
Lo s 0 adheaors 6o Q.00 e LG o0 12000 R} 1,60 320060
Oteor rattes 500 Q00 {300 0.0:0 £.00 GO0 G od s 2,471 31

31



Lork Guily LLP

Time Costs

Glyncastle Resource Lid (in Administration) continued

Classificustion of Work Function

Parinar

0.00

FRealisation of Assets - Fixed Charge Assets

Maenoid & Ieasenala oroperty el eit)
Goocwilt & (PR a ot
Sale o Dueress 230.60
Other taramie aswets 000
Cither ingties 000
e mnce 0co

Realisatich of Assols - Floatmg/General

Froghold & sas howd proparty aao
Book cobrs oae
Sale ot busness £.00
Stock/ WIP &.0u
Otler mtangible assets ¢ou
{ther “ongnle assels &S00
Cash Tiank ¢GAan
Oiner mazters T 00
Degerts Vealoery L 00
250.00
Trading
Traiclew; o1 Aot onestratogy £.0U
Salet and costorern, GO0
Parehicgers aodt wnpphers G L0

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

For the period 23 February 2018 to 22 August 2018

Managar

0.00

C.00

15 560

00

G o0

00

G 0c

000

006

a0

00h

IR0

SRV

15.50

0.00

ouo

0.00

Other Senior
Professioals

0.20

w40

Lng

0.00

O.00

qon

QoD

0o

0.00

oo

51.20

Q.00

180

820

Assistanis &
Support Staff

o
2

260

3.00

1380

000

GO0

G.00

o

00D

200

Q00

000

G 0G

Q0C¢

G o0

000

13.80

SREH

000

Totat Howrs

1.60

300

G a0

000

000

o oo

ooo

a00

3.00

000

0.00

Q.00

3050

o0

s a0

250

Time Const

G.u0

{100

"
o

i

20445%8,50
.00
4.00

0.00

Q00

ool

ono

LU0

.00

n.0o

1]

[(hee]

G ou

2024589 50

.00

8 D0

/400

Averag:
Hourly Rate

g
8

0o

000

536 %

.00

000

G0

o60

4060

G.00

Q.60

jegval

0o

o0

.00

tr Uty

546.45

GO0

27000

22437

For the Total Period 30

October 2013 to 22 August
2018

e )

:
38.85 11,551.31
£4.60 31457 30
7.0 297500
6,767.92 351333656
82.70 3408575
18.70 879113
120 47300
*50 837 50
2.00 901 19
112.50 4756695
§.5% 257615
©A0 22510
162.05 51677 75
2.40 PR
9.55 2.55% 6.3
083 4dn ali
6,574.72 371277826
[N 2E7.200 44
32394 14387568
1009 3nu215 7

32



Joint Adrnimsirators’ Progress Beport 26th Sepiembor 2018

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastie Resource Ltd (in Administration) continued

Landioe 200 0.00 G oo 0u jegsly] a0o0 0,00 GO0 G006
Crpla,pes & Payrolt rie PAYEANIC .00 170 1068 G Oa¢ 180 266250 27474 TR 71,704 76
ROT 0o 0.60 300 0 a6 100 .00 003 020 s}
Linft s oon 000 oon 080 380 152 00 31000 2130 7o G0
Seousty Gon a0 02 ane 04t 80.00 230 00 2236 10.885.14
It suran e o090 6.00 [eRV¢] G Oc 000 .00 004 2340 B,113.24
HEP lease v part, f=aotindier & 000 0.00 GO0 0oL .00 .00 oo 110 1.25% 83
Mrase al conad! 4 tading Q.00 0.60 eRvs] 006G .00 .00 000 10.50 5 334,00
Moot o1 = LA G.00 000 L} 0 G o7 130.0U 200 04 1945 8,250 09
Taxation - CT 0,00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00 - -
Ot~erreattes Q00 0,00 30 2060 1°.30 2200,00 29606 16310 7292184
T .00 000 1.00 0,60 T o0 200.00 290 00 ~.Gu 200.00

0.50 1.10 34.10 Q90 38.60 7984.50 218.18 2,355.98 1,068,538.48
Total Hours 302.25 21.00 1980.50 3T 55145 243,840.00 453.06 12,538.65 6,505,827.06
Total Fees Drawn to Date £0.00

Abbey Mine Limited (in Administration}

Far the Total Pencd

For the perod 23 February 2018 1o 22 August 2018 30 October 2013 to

22 August 2018

= W &‘

R bd 2

" 5 z 2 o E g % - £ =

] ] £ s 2 2 it g 2 °

Classification of Work Function ‘E -4 w e £ < o P x o

] ] o & o g. T E 3 = 5 IS

a = £ %5 2o 5 £ < 3 = £

&g 3 2 £ s E
Acristration & Planmiag Q00 oon 1140 00 128 282 00 21813 3542 10.582.05
Croators 0.00 aan 000 000 Goo L oo [VREal T2 4,991,254
lrvestigation: 0.00 0Ll 0,64 000 .00 [eRe s} [ERENS 2.80 1. 000
Redhsalion c' Assels 00 06 000 106 G40 .00 .60 010 24,00
Foral Hours 0.00 000 1.10 .10 1.20 262.00 218.33 53.04 16,583 50

Total Fees Drawn to Date £6.00



Gork Guotly LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Mining Ltd {in Administration)

For the Total Period

For the perod 23 February 2018 to 22 August 2018 30 October 2013 16 22
August 2048
5 2 ] @ &

Classification of Work Function T g @ § 3 8 = Y § 2 e 59

& = g% §5 E £ g 2 g

o a < @ =

Administration & Planning
Statcery retlers, fepury & pieetitn 0.7 Q0¢ i) 1.00 2.55% B85 U0 3435 PB iR “0,382.00
I nal post-aape ~ur et lgtters [iRal] Q00 (iR o] 000 (0 200 3,00 100 20000
Cashierng gensral ncluring boncing 0.6 000 0.60 040 040 93,00 240 08 845 1.650.25
JOD piAnniNg & prograstion meetnrgs [eRvd] G o) 000 008 000 6.00 [\ V4] 17 00 B8 959.00
Ta<aton non-rad ng 0.08 0.00 0.00 Q0 G o0 0o G 0G 280 1.027.00
Filing 0.04 0.00 .20 g ¢ii] .20 H8.00 290,00 .30 1.200.50
Other 0.00 aGe 0.0 0.00 0.00 000 ao00 2.37 474.00

075 0.00 1.1¢ 140 3.25 1039.60 316.69 84.57 23,808.75
Creditors - Fixed
Report vy to freed crageholdar 0.00 oG 000 000 0.00 0o 0.00 200 584.00
Geaerat communicabors 000 oo {140 00D oo 0.00 6o 0.25 1C6.25
Hner (o] o.00 0,00 000 000 0.00 G 0o 470 3,515.00
Creditors ~ Unsecured
Heporirg ono Q.04 aan 000 0.04 oQo0 0.00 14630 8 220,50
Clams adudhication 0.0 0.00 0.04 000 e U o0 0.00 0,40 170,00
{zeneral communications 0o0 G o0 Q.60 EX833] 0uo 000 Qoo 1.95 648,75
e 000 coo o.co {13431 00 060 0o G54 1.368.10
Creditors 0.00 .00 G.00 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00 0.00 3694 12,622.50
Investigations - Directors
(heectors correspondencs 000 [1K1le] 006 .00 0.00 3.00 0 0% 180 150 20
CR2A epot? ol 00 [N 0.0 00 030 Q.60 U 300 187504

0.00 G.00 0.00 ach 000 0.00 0.00 3.80 1,435.00



Joint Admnetratons Progrr ss Report 200k Seprtinber 2018

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastie Mining L.td {in Administration) continued

Realisahon of Assets « Fixed
Charge Assets

Freennta & lcasehoi property 0.00 000 000 ous 000 0.0G a00 150 137.59
Hade 0 £SO ong a0 Q.00 aec 99 O 0g DREY $0.60 36 105,00

Realisation of Assets - General

Me=nole & leasehoid proparty oo oo 200 oo 400 0G0 ocy .20 4008
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 G.00 0.00 £8.30 36,782.50

Trading

Enploy e & Pa.roll o PAYEANIC 000 G000 Q00 0ol {60 0.00 G0 020 85 60
0 oo 0.00 .00 000 0.00 00 .06 020 8360

Total Hours 018 0.00 1.10 1.40 3.25 133 00 310.69 173.81 74,823.75

Total Fees Brawn fo Date £0.00

Cork Gully LLP charge out rates” from 1 September 2013 £

Parrers Tiiectors A95-320

Assonates Manigers F0-250

Girer Senin Professionols 200-260

Ay wrands and Buppert Staf B5-210

Freagr o, ooareed nenanmlm o ds OF o S nnaies

P s g ters conrmTees fur ot Gl sastle Pesserse Tirntg
oty e e | pvteqy are G acaatie Fineg e ced fort e,
Vo st A b cdhpossed ose s eonf o rpthatt eaemt
S s s Bl aul ONeRU T (e antunl s of 33 tea oty
ot GLE rdles or e e 6a T Jan @, 20T o e kil 01K A a
ron R G0 e baacil support pres dod By Sors Gt TP g e

ST STRAnDrY




Contact

Stephen Cork Managing Partner
Gork Gully LLP & Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY

T +34 (020 7268 2150 B 444 {03)20 7002 7784
e unityi@eorkgully.com




